(e) A substantial investment in new infrastructure and public facilities is necessary for the port to fully realize the public benefits of
the portions of Seawall Lot 337 that will be used for public trust purposes, and to maximize the value of development parcels that
will be subject to nontrust leases. The infrastructure costs for Seawall Lot 337 are expected to exceed one hundred fifty million
dollars ($150,000,000) based on estimates presented to the port commission when it endorsed a term sheet for the project in
2013. The development proposal provides for the Seawall Lot 337 developer to construct the necessary infrastructure and public
facilities, which would be funded by developer equity to the extent that port land value is unavailable.